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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 33% 23% 21%  46% 39% 4%  37% 16% 17%  26% 25% 35%
Off on the wrong track 60% 58% 62% 68%  37% 42% 41% 47% 3% 73%  60% 67% 53%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 11% 17% 18% 12% 16% 11% 10% 15% 8% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (695) (805) (991) (223) (188) (269) (338) (501) (392) (485) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 26% 43% 9% 50% 17% 15% 40% 39% 15% 41% 21% 21%
Off on the wrong track 60% 64% 42% 90% 34% 68% 80% 44% 52% 82% 48% 68% 65%
Not sure 12% 9% 16% 1% 16% 15% 5% 16% 9% 3% 11% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,357) (605) (521) (564) (530) (406) (415) (530) (456) (508) (556) (436)
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2. State of the Economy

How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Excellent 6% 8% 4% 5% 12% 6% 12% 10% 2% 1% 5% 5% 11%
Good 21% 25% 17% 20% 22% 22% 33% 23% 15% 17% 17% 20% 29%
Excellent / Good 27% 33% 21% 25%  34% 28% 45%  33% 17% 18%  22% 25% 40%
Fair 32% 30% 34% 29% 44% 32% 30% 31% 34% 31% 31% 34% 27%
Poor 37% 34% 39% 42% 16% 34% 19% 28% 47% 48%  41% 40% 28%
Fair / Poor 69% 64% 73% 1%  59% 66% 49% 60% 81% 79% 72% 75% 55%
Don’t know 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% % 2% 2% 6% 1% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (692) (802) (987) (223) (186) (267) (337) (500) (390) (484) (462) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Excellent 6% 7% 10% 3% 10% 2% 6% 6% 9% 5% 11% 3% 4%
Good 21% 19% 32% 6% 37% 15% 11% 33% 28% 10% 26% 19% 17%
Excellent / Good 27% 26% 42% 9% 47% 17% 17% 39% 37% 14% 38% 22% 22%
Fair 32% 32% 38% 22% 36% 35% 23% 38% 33% 25% 32% 33% 30%
Poor 37% 41% 18% 68% 14% 41% 58% 21% 29% 59% 26% 43% 42%
Fair / Poor 69% 72% 56% 90% 50% 76% 81% 59% 62% 85% 58% 76% 72%
Don’t know 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 8% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,351) (603) (518) (562) (529) (403) (415) (528) (452) (506) (555) (433)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

3A. Favorability of Public Figures — Tucker Carlson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 20% 23% 18% 23% 15% 13% 15% 19% 21% 26% 17% 21% 25%
Somewhat favorable 21% 24% 17% 20% 24% 21% 28% 23% 16% 19% 21% 22% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 14% 17% 13% 8% 3% 8% 9% 15%
Very unfavorable 27% 28% 27% 28% 22% 25% 17% 21% 31% 38% 24% 30% 30%
Don’t know 22% 15% 29% 20% 28% 26% 23% 25% 24% 14% 30% 18% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (694) (802) (989) (222) (187) (269) (337) (500) (390) (484) (462) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 20% 25%  10%  44% 8% 13% 41% 3% 17% 41%  18% = 22%  20%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 13% 28% 18% 18% 27% 12% 24% 25% 23% 19% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 12% 11% 12% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 27% 32% 57% 6% 48% 27% 5% 64% 25% 7% 28% 29% 25%
Don’t know 22% 15% 14% 14% 16% 33% 16% 12% 22% 17% 20% 21% 25%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,354) (605) (519) (564) (527) (405) (415) (529) (454) (507)  (554)  (435)
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3B. Favorability of Public Figures — Don Lemon
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 10% 8% 5%  25% 9% 16% 13% 4% 4% 7% % 13%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 14% 15% 29% 21% 26% 23% 11% 10%  20% 16% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 17% 18% 17% 14% 19% 18% 20% 18% 14% 12% 19% 20%
Very unfavorable 23% 27% 19% 27% 7% 15% 6% 2%  31% 40% 18% 25% 29%
Don’t know 34% 26% 41% 36%  26% 36% 34% 31% 3% 32%  42% 33% 20%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (690)  (795) (982) (220)  (186)  (268) (334) (496) (387) (480)  (460) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 9% 9%  13% 5% 13% 7% 6% 11% 10% 6%  15% 5% 6%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 27% 7% 29% 10% 12% 25% 23% 8% 25% 13% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 18% 24% 12% 21% 18% 14% 23% 21% 10% 19% 20% 14%
Very unfavorable 23% 29% 9% 52% 10% 20% 40% 11% 15% 46% 16% 28% 26%
Don't know 34%  21%  21%  25%  28%  45%  28%  29%  30%  30%  26%  35%  41%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,344) (599) (516) (557) (526) (402) (411) (524) (452) (501)  (550)  (434)
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3C. Favorability of Public Figures — Rupert Murdoch
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 7% 10% 4% 4%  20% 7% 14% 10% 3% 3% 8% 4% 10%
Somewhat favorable 15% 21% 9% 13% 18% 19% 25% 20% 8% 8% 12% 16% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 13% 16% 18%  20% 13% 19% 21%
Very unfavorable 30% 31% 30% 33% 19% 20% 12% 24% 36% 47% 25% 35% 33%
Don’t know 31% 22% 41% 33% 27% 36% 36% 30% 36% 23%  42% 26% 17%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (691) (801)  (986) (221)  (188)  (268) (336) (498) (390) (481)  (461) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 7% % 10% 4% 9% 5% 6% 5% 11% 4%  13% 4% 3%
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 13% 16% 16% 10% 19% 11% 18% 17% 21% 13% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 12% 23% 13% 17% 21% 11% 19% 20% 17% 17% 16%
Very unfavorable 30% 36% 46% 27% 40% 31% 20% 54% 24% 24% 25% 33% 34%
Don't know 31%  25%  19%  30%  23%  38%  34% 19%  271%  34%  24%  33%  38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,351) (603) (519) (562) (527) (403) (414) (528) (454) (502)  (556)  (434)
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3D. Favorability of Public Figures — Ron DeSantis
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 20% 24% 17% 21% 20% 17% 17% 19% 19% 27% 13% 23% 29%
Somewhat favorable 23% 25% 21% 24% 17% 23% 26% 25% 19% 23% 21% 24% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 13% 13% 15% 10% 8% 14% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 29% 28% 30% 29% 30% 23% 19% 23% 34% 3% 25% 31% 30%
Don’t know 17% 12% 22% 15% 20% 25% 24% 19% 18% 6% 27% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (689) (799) (988) (217) (185) (266) (335) (498) (389) (479) (461) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 20% 26% 10% 44% 9% 13% 42% 6% 16% 43% 20% 21% 20%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 12% 35% 14% 20% 35% 9% 26% 33% 24% 21% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 10% 6% 14% 13% 7% 10% 15% 8% 13% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 29% 33% 59% 6% 50% 29% 5% 66% 26% 7% 29% 30% 26%
Don’t know 17% 10% 9% 9% 13% 26% 12% 8% 18% 10% 14% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 929% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,348) (602) (5617)  (560) (524) (404) (414) (525) (452) (502) (550) (436)
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3E. Favorability of Public Figures — Asa Hutchinson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 7% 8% 5% 5% 1% 8% 15% 11% 1% 2% 6% 6% 7%
Somewhat favorable 16% 22% 11% 16% 17% 18% 22% 19% 12% 15%  15% 16% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 13% 13% 12% 18% 12% 16% 13% 14%  10% 15% 18%
Very unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 9% 11% 5% 7% 8% 12% 9% 7% 12% 8%
Don'’t know 54% 45% 63% 58% 43% 51% 43% 46% 63% 60% 62% 51% 43%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (693) (799) (985) (221) (188) (268) (337) (497) (390) (480) (462) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 4% 8% 3% 10% 6% 13% 2% 4%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 13% 21% 18% 9% 23% 14% 19% 21% 22% 13% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 13% 15% 10% 17% 13% 10% 18% 13% 11% 13% 14% 14%
Very unfavorable 9% 11% 15% 8% 13% 9% 5% 16% 7% 8% 10% 10% 7%
Don’t know 54% 52% 47% 56% 44% 64% 54% 49% 50% 54% 41% 61% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,349) (603) (516) (562) (530) (400) (415) (528) (450) (506)  (554)  (432)
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4A. Friend or Enemy — Russia

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% % 7% 4% 3% 0% 5% 3% 3%
Friendly 7% 9% 6% 5% 12% 14% 12% 12% 4% 1% 8% 5% 9%
Unfriendly 26% 27% 24% 26% 21% 28% 32% 29% 22% 21% 22% 25% 31%
Enemy 56% 53% 59% 60% 52% 36% 40% 44% 62% 5%  51% 62% 53%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 6%  10% 14% 9%  11% 9% 3% 13% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (693) (803) (990) (220) (188) (269) (336) (500) (391) (482) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Friendly 7% 5% 7% 3% 9% 6% 6% 4% 9% 8% 13% 3% 5%
Unfriendly 26% 26% 21% 30% 22% 27% 28% 25% 24% 30% 22% 28% 26%
Enemy 56% 61% 66% 58% 61% 51% 56% 64% 57% 54% 53% 57% 57%
Not sure 8% 5% 4% 6% 4% 12% 7% 3% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,353) (604) (520) (562) (529) (405) (415) (529) (454) (506) (555) (435)
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4B. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 30% 32% 28% 31% 30% 29% 29% 26% 31%  34% 31% 29% 32%
Friendly 42% 40% 44% 42%  42% 40% 46% 41% 41%  41%  35% 47% 44%
Unfriendly 9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 9% 6% 9% 10% 11% 7% 10% 11%
Enemy 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% % 4% 7% 4% 5%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 12%  16% 18% 13% 18% 11% 11% 19% 10% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (692) (798) (984) (221) (187) (266) (338) (497) (389) (481) (461) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 30% 34% 48% 19% 45% 21% 23% 49% 32% 19% 35% 26% 29%
Friendly 42% 42%  40%  44%  42%  42%  42%  41%  AT%  44%  42%  46%  38%
Unfriendly 9% 8% 2% 16% 3% 8% 17% 2% 8% 16% 9% 8% 11%
Enemy 5% 5% 2% 9% 2% 7% 7% 1% 5% 9% 6% 5% 6%
Not sure 13% 10% 7% 12% 8% 21% 11% 6% 9% 12% 9% 16% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,347) (604) (515) (562) (526) (402) (414) (524) (454) (505) (552) (433)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4C. Friend or Enemy — China

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% % 5% 7% 1% 0% 5% 2% 2%
Friendly 11% 12% 11% % 20% 17% 29% 13% 5% 1% 12% 9% 12%
Unfriendly 37% 38% 37% 38% 35% 36% 36% 40% 37% 36% 39% 34% 42%
Enemy 38% 37% 38% 44% 23% 25% 18% 26% 46% 57% 30% 44% 37%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 10% 16% 15% 12% 14% 11% 6% 14% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (693) (803) (988) (222) (188) (269) (337) (499) (391) (484) (461) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Friendly 11% 9% 13% 5% 19% 8% 6% 13% 15% 8% 15% 9% 9%
Unfriendly 37% 37% 47% 25% 45% 37% 29% 52% 38% 26% 39% 38% 34%
Enemy 38% 44% 27% 64% 23% 35% 56% 24% 34% 57% 30% 39% 43%
Not sure 11% 8% 10% 5% 9% 17% 6% 9% 9% 6% 11% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,353) (603) (521)  (563) (527) (406) (412) (530) (456) (506) (556) (434)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

5. Currently Winning in Ukraine
In the war between Russia and Ukraine, who do you think is currently winning?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 22% 23% 21% 21% 26% 25% 28% 23% 21% 18%  24% 20% 26%
Ukraine 21% 23% 18% 19% 22% 27% 25% 19% 20% 20% 19% 20% 26%
Neither 37% 37% 37% 40% 32% 26% 28% 31% 38% 49%  36% 38% 35%
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 20% 20% 23% 19% 27% 21% 13%  21% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (693) (805) (990) (222) (188) (268)  (337) (501) (392) (484) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Russia 22% 22% 14% 30% 18% 21% 29% 13% 24% 30% 22% 23% 22%
Ukraine 21% 23% 32% 14% 32% 16% 14% 34% 22% 15% 25% 18% 20%
Neither 37% 38% 34% 43% 31% 38% 42% 34% 35% 39% 36% 37% 37%
Not sure 20% 16% 19% 13% 20% 25% 15% 19% 19% 16% 16% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,355) (605) (521) (564) (528) (406) (415) (529) (456)  (506) (556) (436)

14



The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

6. More Likely to Win - Russia or Ukraine

Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 29% 31% 28% 31% 20% 30% 34% 27% 30% 2%  32% 25% 30%
Ukraine 26% 27% 24% 25% 29% 28% 28% 21% 27% 271%  23% 27% 30%
Equally likely 15% 17% 13% 14% 15% 17% 20% 14% 12% 16%  16% 14% 15%
Not sure 30% 24% 35% 31% 35% 24% 18% 38% 32% 30%  29% 34% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (692) (803) (991) (221) (185) (267) (337) (500) (391) (480) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Russia 29% 30% 17% 43% 22% 26% 40% 17% 32% 40% 26% 30% 32%
Ukraine 26% 28% 41% 14% 39% 23% 15% 45% 26% 15% 28% 25% 25%
Equally likely 15% 14% 12% 17% 13% 15% 17% 13% 16% 16% 16% 13% 16%
Not sure 30% 28% 30% 26% 26% 36% 27% 26% 26% 29% 31% 31% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,354) (602) (521) (561) (528) (406) (413) (529) (455) (505) (556) (434)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll .
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T(

7. Attention to Debt Ceiling
How much attention have you been paying to debates around the debt ceiling?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 20% 26% 15% 20% 16% 22% 16% 20% 20%  25% 14% 22% 32%
A little 46% 46% 47% 44% 55% 48% 46% 44% 47%  48%  44% 50% 45%
Not at all 33% 28% 38% 36% 29% 30% 38% 35% 33% 21%  42% 27% 23%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (695) (804) (991) (223) (187) (269) (337) (501) (392) (484) (463) (408)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 20% 26% 27% 27% 23% 16% 22% 28% 16% 25% 25% 20% 15%
A little 46% 50% 52% 48% 50% 42% 47% 47% 55% 46% 46% 48% 46%
Not at all 33% 24% 21% 26% 27% 41% 31% 25% 29% 29% 29% 32% 39%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,499) (1,357) (605) (521) (563) (530) (406) (414) (530) (456) (507)  (556)  (436)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

8. Opinion on Raising Debt Ceiling

As you may know, the limit on the country’s overall liabilities, including the federal deficit and other government debts, is called the debt ceiling. In order for
the U.S. Treasury to incur debt above the ceiling, Congress needs to vote to raise the ceiling, which it has done regularly in the past. Congress is currently

considering whether to raise the debt ceiling, since the current limit has been reached. What is your opinion?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Congress should raise the debt ceiling 41% 42% 40% 40%  45% 36% 42% 38% 37%  49%  40% 44% 42%
Congress should not raise the debt ceiling 35% 40% 31% 37%  28% 41% 30% 3% 40% 35% 31% 39% 38%
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 23%  26% 24% 20%  27%  23%  16%  29% 17% 20%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (694) (805)  (990) (223)  (188)  (269) (338) (501) (391) (485)  (462) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Congress should raise the debt ceiling 41% 44% 66% 22% 62% 35% 24% 68% 46% 21% 49% 37% 36%
Congress should not raise the debt ceiling 35% 39% 17% 65% 19% 34% 55% 18% 30% 60% 28% 38% 40%
Not sure 24% 17% 17% 13% 19% 31% 21% 14% 24% 18% 23% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,356) (605) (520) (564) (530) (405) (415) (530) (455) (508)  (556)  (435)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

9. Debt Ceiling Problem

If the debt ceiling is not raised and the U.S. defaults on its debts, would you consider that...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A crisis 32% 27% 38% 35% 28% 20% 20% 29% 37% 40% 33% 33% 36%
A major problem but not a crisis 39% 45% 33% 39%  38% 39% 38% 37% 38% 43% 35% 43% 34%
A minor problem 11% 14% 8% 8% 1% 18% 19% 12% 6% 9%  12% 10% 12%
Not a problem 3% 5% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 14% 16% 18% 22% 19% 13% 6% 18% 10% 13%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (693) (801)  (987) (223) (187)  (268) (336) (498) (392) (482)  (461) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
A crisis 32% 3% 45% 27% 39% 30% 27% 48% 30% 28% 31% 32% 33%
A major problem but not a crisis 39% 40% 34% 47% 33% 39% 44% 34% 40% 47% 40% 40% 36%
A minor problem 11% 11% 10% 13% 14% 7% 12% 8% 15% 12% 13% 10% 10%
Not a problem 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Not sure 15% 8% 8% 7% 10% 21% 13% 9% 12% 9% 12% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,353) (603) (520) (562) (528) (404) (412) (528) (455) (505)  (554)  (435)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

10A. Debt Ceiling Measures — Allocating $71 billion for the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) to upgrade its technology and boost hiring
Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 20% 21% 18% 17%  32% 15% 22%  20% 17% 21%  18% 19% 23%
Somewhat support 23% 22% 23% 20%  30% 23% 36% 25%  15% 18% @ 22% 23% 24%
Somewhat oppose 16% 16% 16% 18% 8% 17% 13% 20% 19% 11% 17% 16% 15%
Strongly oppose 26% 30% 23% 30% 9% 25% 10% 20% 33%  38% 22% 30% 28%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 15% 22% 20% 20% 15% 16% 13% 21% 12% 9%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (689) (797) (985) (219)  (184)  (266) (335) (495) (390) (476)  (462) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 20% 21% 37% 5% 36% 14% 7% 40% 22% 6% 25% 18% 16%
Somewhat support 23% 23% 29% 15% 31% 18% 18% 30% 30% 15% 29% 20% 17%
Somewhat oppose 16% 14% 12% 16% 12% 21% 15% 11% 14% 18% 15% 17% 16%
Strongly oppose 26% 31% 8% 58% 8% 27% 45% 8% 19% 52% 18% 29% 32%
Not sure 16% 11% 14% 6% 12% 20% 15% 11% 15% 10% 13% 16% 20%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,344) (601) (518) (560) (524) (402) (414) (523) (453) (502)  (551)  (433)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

10B. Debt Ceiling Measures — Canceling $10,000 to $20,000 in student loan debt for nearly all borrowers who took out student loans
Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 32% 28% 35% 271%  46% 36% 2%  32% 30% 24%  36% 30% 26%
Somewhat support 18% 19% 18% 16%  23% 16% 25% 19% 16% 14%  18% 17% 20%
Somewhat oppose 12% 13% 11% 13% 8% 13% 11% 15% 11% 11% 13% 14% 10%
Strongly oppose 28% 32% 24% 35%  10% 17% 6% 22% 34% 41% 21% 33% 34%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 9% 13% 18% 16% 12% 8% 4% 12% 6% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (691)  (798)  (986) (220)  (187)  (267) (335) (498) (389) (483)  (460) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 32% 31% 50% 11% 46% 34% 13% 59% 29% 15% 39% 28% 28%
Somewhat support 18% 18% 24% 9% 28% 15% 12% 21% 26% 11% 23% 17% 15%
Somewhat oppose 12% 12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 13% 8% 18% 12% 11% 11% 15%
Strongly oppose 28% 34% 9% 64% 7% 27% 53% 6% 21% 57% 18% 36% 30%
Not sure 10% 5% 6% 2% 8% 14% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 9% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100% 101% 101%  99% 100% 102% 101% 100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,346) (598) (519) (557) (528) (404) (412) (524) (455) (504)  (550)  (435)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

10C. Debt Ceiling Measures — Requiring able-bodied adults without dependents to work in order to receive Medicaid

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 34%  36%  33%  37% 27% 30% 19%  31%  35% 50%  28% 39% 38%
Somewhat support 26% 26% 25% 25% 28% 24% 30% 26% 26% 21% 2% 27% 25%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 13% 12% 14% 15% 18% 14% 11% 8% 14% 10% 14%
Strongly oppose 12% 10% 13% 11%  13% 10% 15% 11% 11% 9%  16% 9% 10%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 15% 18% 21% 18% 18% 17% 11% 15% 15% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,484) (688) (796) (987) (216)  (185)  (267) (332) (496) (389) (478)  (462) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 34% 39% 21% 61% 19% 32% 54% 15% 31% 55% 30% 34% 40%
Somewhat support 26% 25% 29% 21% 32% 24% 21% 32% 30% 21% 29% 25% 23%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 17% % 20% 10% 7% 19% 14% 7% 15% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 12% 13% 20% 4% 16% 12% 6% 23% 9% 6% 12% 13% 9%
Not sure 16% 11% 13% 7% 13% 22% 12% 10% 16% 11% 14% 18% 16%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,344) (603) (518) (562) (522) (400) (414) (524) (452) (502)  (551)  (431)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

10D. Debt Ceiling Measures — Increasing domestic production of oil, natural gas, and coal
Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 41% 44% 39% 46% 3% 28% 27% 35% 46% 56%  38% 46% 44%
Somewhat support 23% 26% 21% 22% 26% 28% 25% 29% 22% 19%  23% 24% 25%
Somewhat oppose 14% 13% 14% 13% 18% 14% 23% 12% 10% 12%  12% 14% 16%
Strongly oppose 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 11% 8% 11% 8% 9%  10% 7% 7%
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 11%  14% 19% 17% 14% 13% 5% 1% 9% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 102% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (689) (801)  (986) (221)  (185)  (267) (336) (499) (388) (481)  (463) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 41% 48% 23% 79% 22% 39% 65% 21% 36% 70% 39% 44% 41%
Somewhat support 23% 21% 27% 13% 31% 23% 16% 25% 30% 16% 28% 20% 23%
Somewhat oppose 14% 14% 24% 3% 22% 13% 5% 24% 16% 6% 16% 15% 10%
Strongly oppose 9% 10% 16% 2% 14% 8% 5% 21% 7% 3% 6% 10% 11%
Not sure 12% 7% 10% 3% 11% 17% 9% 9% 11% 5% 11% 12% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,347) (601) (519) (561) (527) (402) (412) (525) (455) (503)  (553)  (434)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11. Biden Run in 2024

Do you want Joe Biden to run for president again in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 29% 33% 25% 24%  46% 37% 34% 32% 24%  28% 2% 26% 36%
No 56% 54% 57% 61% 37% 47% 45% 53% 60% 61%  53% 61% 53%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 14% 17% 15% 20% 15% 16% 12%  20% 13% 11%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (692) (805) (990) (222) (187) (268)  (337) (500) (392) (485) (462) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 29% 32% 49% 14% 54% 17% 14% 42% 35% 19% 41% 23% 22%
No 56% 55% 31% 82% 26% 63% 80% 34% 50% 76% 45% 61% 62%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 4% 20% 20% 6% 24% 15% 5% 15% 16% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,354) (604) (521) (564) (529) (404) (414) (529) (455) (506) (556) (435)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

12. Biden Strongest Democrat Candidate 2024

Do you think that Joe Biden is the strongest candidate that Democrats could nominate for president in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, he is 28% 30% 26% 22% 50% 32% 43% 30% 20% 25% 28% 24% 36%
No, he is not 53% 52% 54% 57% 30% 51% 45% 49% 59% 54%  54% 55% 50%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 20% 20% 16% 12% 21% 21%  21% 19% 21% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (695) (803) (990) (223) (187) (267) (338) (501) (392) (484) (463) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, he is 28% 32% 49% 13% 51% 17% 15% 41% 35% 16% 42% 22% 20%
No, he is not 53% 53% 32% 77% 31% 58% 71% 39% 49% 69% 41% 57% 60%
Not sure 19% 15% 19% 10% 18% 25% 14% 20% 16% 14% 17% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,355) (605) (519) (564) (530) (404) (415) (530) (454) (506) (556) (436)
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April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

13. Trump Run in 2024

Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 33% 39% 28% 36% 29% 27% 33% 33% 34% 33% 3% 35% 32%
No 53% 52% 53% 50% 59% 59% 57% 52% 51% 51%  48% 53% 56%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 14% 11% 14% 10% 16% 14% 15% 15% 12% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (694) (804) (990) (223) (187) (269) (338) (499) (392) (485) (462) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 33% 36% 15% 60% 14% 29% 59% 15% 29% 56% 35% 29% 37%
No 53% 53% 80% 24% 80% 50% 26% 80% 59% 30% 55% 56% 46%
Not sure 14% 11% 5% 16% 5% 21% 16% 5% 12% 14% 10% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,355) (603) (521) (563) (529) (406) (413) (530) (456) (507) (556) (435)
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April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

14. Trump Strongest Republican Candidate 2024
Do you think that Donald Trump is the strongest candidate that Republicans could nominate for president in 20247?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, he is 36% 41% 32% 38% 35% 31% 43% 36% 33%  35%  40% 37% 33%
No, he is not 46% 44% 49% 44%  48% 54% 2%  43%  49%  49%  42% 47% 51%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 18% 17% 15% 15% 21% 18% 16% 18% 16% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (695) (804) (990) (223) (188) (269) (338) (500) (392) (485) (462) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, he is 36% 37% 20% 57% 23% 34% 54% 23% 33% 54% 39% 32% 38%
No, he is not 46% 48% 67% 29% 65% 43% 29% 65% 52% 30% 44% 49% 45%
Not sure 18% 15% 13% 15% 12% 23% 17% 12% 14% 16% 16% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,356) (605) (520) (564) (530) (405) (415) (530) (455) (508) (556) (435)
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15. Trial Heat - Trump V DeSantis

If you had to choose, who would you rather see as the Republican nominee for president in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Donald Trump 36% 41% 31% 36% 31% 39% 46% 31% 34% 34%  42% 3% 27%
Ron DeSantis 22% 21% 22% 22% 24% 23% 19% 28% 20% 19% 18% 21% 29%
Someone else 15% 15% 15% 15%  14% 9% 5% 10% 19% 22%  10% 14% 22%
Not sure 28% 23% 33% 27% 31% 29% 29% 31% 27% 26% 30% 28% 23%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (693) (800) (987) (221) (188) (268) (335) (500) (390) (483) (460) (4086)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Donald Trump 36% 35% 19% 54% 23% 32% 54% 24% 33% 52% 36% 33% 38%
Ron DeSantis 22% 25% 20% 31% 19% 17% 30% 16% 22% 30% 24% 21% 20%
Someone else 15% 17% 27% 6% 21% 17% 5% 26% 17% 5% 12% 16% 16%
Not sure 28% 23% 34% 9% 36% 35% 12% 34% 27% 13% 28% 29% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,350) (603) (518) (561) (528) (404) (412) (529) (453) (507) (552) (434)
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16. Trial Heat - Biden V Trump
If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the Republican nominee was Donald Trump, would

you vote for...

Total

Gender

Male

45-64

<50K

100k +

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
Other

Not sure

| would not vote

41%
41%
3%
4%
10%

40%
44%
3%
2%
10%

37%
45%
2%
3%
12%

42%
40%

2%
4%

13%

44%
41%
4%
5%
6%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%
(1,499)

99%
(695)

99%

(501)

101%
(485)

100%
(408)

Total

Reg

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Voters

Mod

Urban

Rural

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
Other

Not sure

| would not vote

41%
41%
3%
4%
10%

46%
46%
3%
3%
3%

51%
33%
4%
2%
10%

52%
35%
2%
4%
7%

33%
45%
4%
%
10%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%

(1,499)

101%

(1,356)

100%
(530)

100%
(508)

99%
(436)
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17. Winner - Biden V Trump
Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the Democratic candidate and Donald Trump were the

Republican candidate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +

Joe Biden 41% 42% 41% 38% 57% 40% 45% 40% 38% 44%  40% 43% 45%
Donald Trump 39% 42% 36% 44%  24% 34% 37% 3%%  42%  42%  39% 41% 38%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 18% 20% 26% 19% 25% 20% 14% 21% 16% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (693) (800) (989) (221) (186) (265) (337) (500) (391) (480) (462) (407)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 41% 45% 79% 10% 75% 35% 11% 2% 48% 18% 47% 39% 37%
Donald Trump 39% 40% 9% 75% 12% 36% 2% 13% 34% 68% 35% 40% 43%
Not sure 20% 15% 12% 15% 13% 29% 16% 15% 18% 14% 18% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,493) (1,352) (603) (520) (561) (528) (404) (414) (527) (453) (506)  (552)  (435)
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18. Trial Heat - Biden V DeSantis
If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the Republican nominee was Ron DeSantis, would

you vote for...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +
Joe Biden 41% 41% 41% 35% 58% 47% 54% 41% 34% 39%  41% 39% 46%
Ron DeSantis 36% 37% 34% 43% 15% 27% 17% 28% 43% 50%  33% 40% 37%
Other 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 9% 5% 6% 8%  12% 7% 3% 7% 6% 9%
| would not vote 12% 12% 11% 10%  16% 17% 16% 13% 11% 6%  16% 11% 5%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (693) (803) (990) (220) (188) (267) (336) (501) (392) (483) (461) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 41% 45% 83% 4% 82% 30% 9% 80% 50% 11% 54% 37% 31%
Ron DeSantis 36% 42% 6% 83% 5% 32% 73% 8% 26% 73% 25% 40% 43%
Other 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3%
Not sure 8% 6% 5% 6% 3% 12% 9% 3% % 8% 8% 6% 10%
| would not vote 12% 4% 3% 4% 6% 21% % 5% 12% 7% 10% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,355) (605) (520) (562) (529) (405) (415) (528) (455)  (506) (556) (434)
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19. Winner - Biden V DeSantis

Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the Democratic candidate and Ron DeSantis were the

Republican candidate?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +
Joe Biden 39% 39% 40% 35% 57% 39% 49% 42% 33% 37% 40% 38% 43%
Ron DeSantis 35% 39% 32% 40% 18% 32% 23% 29% 40% 46% 34% 3% 39%
Not sure 25% 22% 29% 25% 25% 29% 27% 29% 27% 16% 26% 24% 19%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (694) (802) (989) (222) (188) (269) (337) (498) (392) (483) (462) (407)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Joe Biden 39% 42% 75% 9% 75% 30% 12% 67% 50% 14% 52% 35% 31%
Ron DeSantis 35% 40% 9% 74% 10% 31% 68% 12% 25% 68% 28% 39% 40%
Not sure 25% 18% 16% 17% 16% 39% 21% 20% 25% 19% 21% 26% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
(1,496) (1,353) (602) (521)  (561) (529) (406) (414) (527) (456) (507) (554) (435)

Unweighted N
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20. Approval of Kamala Harris
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as vice president?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 16% 16% 16% 12%  34% 19% 18% 17% 2% 1% 15% 17% 16%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 23% 22%  30% 27% 41%  26% 19% 16%  25% 22% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 13% 10% 11% 10% 7%  12% 7% 9%
Strongly disapprove 35% 36% 35% 43% 9% 22% 15%  26%  44%  52% 31% 41% 35%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 14%  18% 19% 16%  21% 15% 8% 1% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (694) (805)  (991) (223) (187)  (268) (338) (501) (392) (484)  (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 16% 17% 32% 3% 33% 8% 6% 29% 19% 6% 23% 11% 13%
Somewhat approve 25% 24% 40% 7% 40% 21% 12% 43% 30% 9% 33% 20% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 12% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9%
Strongly disapprove 35% 41% 6% 82% 5% 35% 69% 6% 27% 71% 20% 45% 40%
Not sure 15% 9%  14% 2%  15% 25% 5%  15% 14% 6%  15%  14%  17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,357) (605) (521) (563) (530) (406) (415) (529) (456) (508)  (555)  (436)
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21. Qualifications - Kamala Harris

If it should become necessary, do you think Kamala Harris has the qualifications to serve effectively as president?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Qualified to be president 37% 39% 36% 32% 58% 46% 52% 44% 30% 28%  38% 38% 38%
Not qualified to be president 48% 47% 49% 5%  25% 33% 31% 38% 5%  64%  47% 49% 48%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 13% 17% 21% 17% 18% 15% 8% 16% 13% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (693) (805) (991) (222) (187) (268) (337) (501) (392) (484) (463) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Qualified to be president 37% 39% 67% 9% 66% 29% 15% 71% 43% 14% 50% 32% 30%
Not qualified to be president 48% 52% 19% 89% 20%  48%  79% 18%  43%  79% 32% 57% 55%
Not sure 15% 9% 14% 2% 14% 23% 6% 11% 14% 7% 18% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,355) (604) (521) (562) (530) (406) (415) (530) (454) (507) (556) (435)
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22. Harris Honesty

Do you think Kamala Harris is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Honest and trustworthy 38% 39% 3% 3% 61% 43% 52%  43% 30% 32%  38% 37% 42%
Not honest and trustworthy 42% 43% 40% 48% 17% 32% 23% 35% 50% 53%  40% 46% 40%
Not sure 20% 18% 23% 19% 21% 26% 24% 23% 20% 15% 23% 17% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (694) (799) (986) (221) (188) (269) (336) (497) (391) (481) (461) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Honest and trustworthy 38% 40% 69% 9% 73% 25% 15% 2% 45% 13% 52% 31% 30%
Not honest and trustworthy 42% 47% 12% 85% 9% 44% 74% 12% 33% 7% 27% 53% 45%
Not sure 20% 13% 19% 6% 18% 31% 12% 16% 22% 10% 21% 16% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,350) (602) (520) (560) (527) (406) (412) (527) (455) (508) (552) (433)
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23. Harris Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Like a lot 18% 16% 21% 15% 37% 18% 18% 19% 16% 21% 18% 17% 22%
Like somewhat 19% 21% 16% 16% 23% 23% 33% 23% 12% 10% 17% 19% 21%
Neither like nor dislike 21% 23% 20% 20% 25% 25% 25% 17% 21% 23% 23% 20% 18%
Dislike somewhat 9% 10% 8% 10% 4% 11% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10% 8% 8%
Dislike a lot 24% 25% 24% 30% 4% 13% 6% 18% 32% 37% 18% 32% 25%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 9% 7% 10% 9% 15% 8% 3% 13% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (693) (804) (989) (222) (188) (268) (337) (500) (392) (484) (462) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Like a lot 18% 20% 38% 3% 37% 11% 6% 38% 18% 5% 25% 13% 16%
Like somewhat 19% 18% 29% 6% 32% 13% 10% 26% 27% 8% 25% 17% 14%
Neither like nor dislike 21% 21% 23% 16% 21% 27% 15% 24% 25% 17% 24% 18% 23%
Dislike somewhat 9% 8% 6% 11% 4% 11% 12% 7% 10% 11% 8% 13% 6%
Dislike a lot 24% 30% 2% 62% 3% 21% 52% 2% 15% 54% 11% 32% 31%
Not sure 9% 3% 3% 2% 3% 18% 5% 3% 5% 4% 8% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,354) (604) (520) (563) (528) (406) (415) (528) (455) (507) (555) (435)
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24A. Accuracy of News on 2020 Election from News Networks — Fox News
How accurate do you consider the information that has been broadcast by the following TV networks about the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Almost always accurate 12% 14% 10% 10%  23% 12% 18%  16% 8% 9%  13% 10% 14%
Mostly accurate 37% 37% 37% 38%  38% 37% 45%  36% 35% 35% 39% 35% 38%
Mostly inaccurate 25% 25% 24% 24%  18% 29% 24%  29%  24%  21% @ 24% 23% 24%
Almost always inaccurate 26% 23% 28% 21%  21% 22% 13% 19% 32% 35% 23% 32% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (691) (790) (978) (222) (184) (264) (333) (493) (891) (476) (460) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Almost always accurate 12% 12% 13% 12% 12% 9% 16% 6% 13% 17% 19% 9% 9%
Mostly accurate 37% 33% 15% 54% 23% 36% 54% 13% 40% 50% 36% 38% 38%
Mostly inaccurate 25% 25% 25% 24% 25% 28% 21% 29% 25% 21% 21% 29% 23%
Almost always inaccurate 26% 29% 47% 10% 40% 27% 9% 52% 22% 12% 24% 23% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,339) (600) (516) (560) (522) (399) (412) (524) (451) (501) (552) (428)
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24B. Accuracy of News on 2020 Election from News Networks — CNN
How accurate do you consider the information that has been broadcast by the following TV networks about the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Almost always accurate 17% 18% 17% 14%  33% 18% 23%  23% 12% 13% 16% 15% 21%
Mostly accurate 41% 36% 46% 39%  44% 46% 50%  40%  41%  34%  42% 38% 41%
Mostly inaccurate 20% 23% 17% 21%  18% 19% 19% 22% 20% 19% 22% 20% 18%
Almost always inaccurate 22% 23% 20% 26% 5% 17% 7% 5% 27% 33% 19% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (691) (791) (978) (222) (185) (266) (335) (493) (388) (479 (458) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Almost always accurate 17% 18% 31% 5% 31% 11% 9% 26% 22% 8% 26% 13% 12%
Mostly accurate 41% 38% 56% 16% 54% 42% 25% 62% 47% 19% 43% 42% 3%
Mostly inaccurate 20% 19% 10% 28% 10% 25% 26% 10% 20% 25% 19% 21% 21%
Almost always inaccurate 22% 25% 3% 51% 4% 21% 40% 2% 12% 48% 12% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,340) (598) (516) (559) (521) (402) (411) (524) (452) (501) (550) (431)
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24C. Accuracy of News on 2020 Election from News Networks — MSNBC
How accurate do you consider the information that has been broadcast by the following TV networks about the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Almost always accurate 15% 16% 14% 13%  29% 12% 19% 16% 11%  15% 13% 12% 20%
Mostly accurate 42% 37% 47% 39%  45% 48% 54%  42%  42%  30% @ 44% 39% 40%
Mostly inaccurate 22% 24% 20% 23%  18% 22% 19% 25% 20% 23% 23% 22% 18%
Almost always inaccurate 22% 24% 19% 25% 7% 17% 8% 7% 2% 32%  19% 27% 22%
Totals 101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,472) (685) (787) (975) (219)  (182)  (258) (334) (491) (389) (473)  (455) (404)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Almost always accurate 15% 16% 27% 3% 26% 9% 9% 25% 18% 6% 23% 11% 10%
Mostly accurate 42% 41% 59% 19% 55% 46% 23% 61% 47% 21% 45% 41% 39%
Mostly inaccurate 22% 20% 10% 31% 13% 23% 30% 8% 22% 27% 20% 24% 21%
Almost always inaccurate 22% 24% 4% 47% 5% 23% 38% 5% 12% 46% 12% 24% 30%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,472) (1,332) (597) (511) (556) (519) (397) (411) (516) (450) (494)  (551)  (427)
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24D. Accuracy of News on 2020 Election from News Networks — ABC
How accurate do you consider the information that has been broadcast by the following TV networks about the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Almost always accurate 18% 20% 16% 15%  29% 21% 20% 18% 17% 17% 18% 16% 22%
Mostly accurate 49% 45% 52% 4%  53% 49% 56%  52%  47%  41% 51% 46% 47%
Mostly inaccurate 20% 20% 19% 22%  13% 18% 19% 18% 20% 22%  19% 21% 17%
Almost always inaccurate 14% 15% 12% 16% 4% 12% 5% 13% 16% 20% 12% 18% 14%
Totals 101% 100%  99%  100%  99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (687) (790) (975) (220) (185) (264) (334) (489) (890) (477) (456) (403)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Almost always accurate 18% 18% 30% 6% 30% 11% 12% 27% 22% 8% 26% 13% 14%
Mostly accurate 49% 47% 62% 29% 58% 51% 35% 63% 57% 28% 51% 51% 44%
Mostly inaccurate 20% 19% 5% 33% 8% 24% 28% 8% 14% 34% 16% 21% 22%
Almost always inaccurate 14% 16% 2% 32% 4% 14% 25% 1% 8% 31% 8% 15% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (1,335) (597) (513) (558) (518) (401) (410) (522) (450) (497) (551) (429)
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24E. Accuracy of News on 2020 Election from News Networks — CBS
How accurate do you consider the information that has been broadcast by the following TV networks about the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Almost always accurate 17% 18% 17% 15% 2% 21% 18% 18% 17% 16%  18% 15% 20%
Mostly accurate 49% 45% 52% 47%  54% 48% 59%  45%  48%  43%  52% 46% 46%
Mostly inaccurate 21% 21% 20% 22%  15% 19% 19%  24% 18% 21%  18% 22% 21%
Almost always inaccurate 14% 15% 12% 16% 4% 11% 4% 12% 17%  19% 12% 17% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (687) (790)  (980) (220)  (181)  (261) (333) (493) (390) (476)  (457) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Almost always accurate 17% 19% 31% 6% 31% 10% 10% 28% 21% 7% 26% 11% 15%
Mostly accurate 49% 46% 60% 28% 58% 52% 34% 64% 53% 30% 51% 51% 43%
Mostly inaccurate 21% 20% 7% 35% 8% 24% 31% 8% 19% 32% 16% 24% 22%
Almost always inaccurate 14% 15% 2% 32% 2% 14% 25% 1% 7% 31% 7% 14% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (1,336) (599) (515) (558) (519) (400) (409) (522) (452) (498) (550) (429)
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24F. Accuracy of News on 2020 Election from News Networks — NBC
How accurate do you consider the information that has been broadcast by the following TV networks about the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Almost always accurate 18% 19% 16% 15%  29% 20% 19% 19% 16% 18%  19% 14% 23%
Mostly accurate 48% 45% 51% 48%  56% 44% 60%  47%  48%  39%  49% 49% 43%
Mostly inaccurate 20% 19% 20% 21%  12% 21% 17%  21% 18% 21%  18% 21% 19%
Almost always inaccurate 14% 16% 12% 16% 3% 15% 3% 13% 18% 21% 14% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,478) (689) (789) (977) (219) (185) (264) (334) (491) (389) (476) (458) (403)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Almost always accurate 18% 18% 30% 5% 31% 12% 10% 29% 20% 8% 25% 12% 17%
Mostly accurate 48% 47% 62% 29% 58% 52% 33% 62% 56% 28% 52% 49% 43%
Mostly inaccurate 20% 20% 6% 34% 7% 22% 30% 7% 15% 33% 16% 24% 19%
Almost always inaccurate 14% 16% 2% 32% 4% 14% 26% 1% 8% 31% 7% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,478) (1,336) (598) (514) (559) (520) (399) (412) (521) (450) (499)  (551)  (428)
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25. Did Fox News Hosts Know 2020 Election Claims Untrue
Do you think hosts on Fox News said things about the 2020 election that they knew were untrue?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 51% 54% 47% 51%  49% 53% 51% 46% 52%  52%  48% 52% 56%
No 21% 21% 20% 20% 26% 15% 19% 26% 20% 19%  20% 21% 25%
Not sure 29% 24% 32% 29% 24% 32% 30% 28% 28% 28%  33% 27% 19%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (694) (805) (990) (223) (188) (269)  (337) (501) (392) (485) (463) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 51% 56% 79% 30% 70% 49% 31% 84% 51% 34% 55% 48% 48%
No 21% 22% 11% 35% 14% 16% 34% 6% 21% 34% 22% 21% 20%
Not sure 29% 23% 10% 35% 16% 35% 35% 10% 28% 33% 23% 31% 32%
Totals 101% 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,356) (604) (521) (563) (530) (406) (414) (530) (456) (507) (556) (436)
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26. Did Fox News Executives Know 2020 Election Claims Untrue
Do you think executives at Fox News knew hosts said things about the 2020 election that they knew were untrue?

Total

Gender

Age

Male

30-44

100k +

Yes
No
Not sure

Not asked - Do not think Fox News hosts
knowingly said anything untrue about the
2020 election or not sure

46%
2%
2%

49%

48%
3%
2%

46%

40%
3%
3%

54%

50%
3%
3%

44%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%
(1,496)

99%
(693)

100%
(337)

100%
(407)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Lib

Rural

Yes
No
Not sure

Not asked - Do not think Fox News hosts
knowingly said anything untrue about the
2020 election or not sure

46%
2%
2%

49%

52%
2%
2%

45%

80%
2%
2%

16%

42%
2%
4%

52%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%

(1,496)

101%

(1,353)

100%
(413)

100%
(435)
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27A. Favorability of British Royalty — King Charles llI
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 13% 8% 9%  21% 12% 20%  15% 5% 6% 12% 10% 11%
Somewhat favorable 28% 30% 26% 29% 31% 24% 29% 26% 26%  33% 24% 29% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 25% 24% 26% 27% 12% 25% 18% 20% 31%  29%  22% 27% 27%
Very unfavorable 15% 13% 16% 14% 15% 17% 15% 14% 16% 12% 17% 14% 13%
Don’t know 22% 20% 23% 22% 22% 22% 18% 25% 22% 20%  25% 21% 14%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (693) (800) (988) (222) (187) (267) (336) (500) (390) (483) (461) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 11% 11% 14% 8% 15% 7% 10% 11% 14% 8% 17% 5% 10%
Somewhat favorable 28% 29% 28% 30% 29% 25% 30% 27% 33% 27% 29% 29% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 25% 27% 28% 27% 27% 25% 23% 27% 26% 26% 19% 29% 27%
Very unfavorable 15% 15% 15% 16% 11% 19% 14% 18% 10% 17% 15% 18% 11%
Don’t know 22% 18% 16% 19% 17% 25% 23% 17% 17% 22% 21% 20% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,351) (604) (520) (564) (525) (404) (414) (528) (455) (505) (554) (434)
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27B. Favorability of British Royalty — Camilla (nee Parker Bowles), the Queen Consort
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 10% 8% 6%  16% 13% 21% 12% 2% 4% 9% 8% 11%
Somewhat favorable 21% 27% 16% 19% 31% 22% 26% 24% 16%  21% 18% 21% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 21% 24% 25% 14% 21% 13% 18% 26%  30% 19% 25% 24%
Very unfavorable 20% 13% 26% 20% 15% 21% 11% 16% 27% 21% 21% 19% 21%
Don’t know 28% 29% 27% 30% 24% 23% 29% 29% 29%  23%  33% 27% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (690)  (800)  (987) (220)  (186)  (265) (336) (498) (391) (479)  (461) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 9% 8%  10% 6% 15% 5% 7% 9% 13% 7%  15% 5% 7%
Somewhat favorable 21% 23% 24% 22% 26% 14% 24% 20% 30% 20% 25% 21% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 25% 26% 25% 21% 25% 21% 25% 20% 21% 17% 22% 28%
Very unfavorable 20% 21%  21%  23%  17% 20% @ 22% @ 22%  14% 24%  16% = 24% = 18%
Don't know 28% 23%  19%  25%  21% 35% 27%  24%  23%  29%  26% = 28%  30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,348) (604) (519) (563) (526) (401) (414) (524) (455) (503)  (554)  (433)
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27C. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince William, Prince of Wales
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 21% 18% 23% 21% 18% 22% 23% 19% 15% 28% 20% 24% 22%
Somewhat favorable 35% 38% 33% 3%  36% 33% 27% 37% 37%  39%  33% 35% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 16% 17% 17% 10% 17% 21% 17% 17% 10%  12% 17% 20%
Very unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 6% 15% 10% 8% 8% 10% 8%  12% 8% 5%
Don’t know 19% 20% 18% 19% 21% 18% 21% 18% 20% 15% 23% 17% 12%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (691) (803)  (988) (223)  (186)  (268) (334) (501) (391) (485)  (460) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 21%  23%  20%  28%  22% 15%  27% 18%  23%  25%  22%  19%  21%
Somewhat favorable 35%  38%  38%  38%  36% 32% 38% 34% 39% 37%  30%  36%  41%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 16% 21% 11% 19% 18% 11% 24% 15% 12% 16% 19% 13%
Very unfavorable 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 11% 7% 12% 6% 7% 12% 9% 5%
Don't know 19% 15%  12%  17%  15%  24% 17% 13%  16% 19%  20% = 17% = 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,352) (601) (521) (563) (526) (405) (413) (527) (456) (505)  (555)  (434)
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27D. Favorability of British Royalty — Catherine, Princess of Wales
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 22% 17% 26% 22% 19% 23% 22% 21% 18% 28% 21% 23% 26%
Somewhat favorable 33% 35% 32% 34% 34% 30% 34% 31% 33% 36% 31% 34% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 18% 16% 17% 13% 7% 9% 14% 17%
Very unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 5%  11% 5% 6% 5% 10% 6% 8% 9% 4%
Don’t know 25% 26% 23% 26% 26% 24% 22% 25% 27% 23% 31% 21% 18%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100%  99% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (692)  (799) (987) (221)  (186)  (265) (337) (498) (391) (480)  (462) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 22%  24%  22%  30% 2%  16%  28%  19%  24%  28% 2% = 2%  22%
Somewhat favorable 33%  35%  38%  33%  35% 31% 35% 34% 37% 31%  35%  31%  35%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 16% 9% 18% 13% 8% 20% 12% 8% 13% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 5% 10% 5% 7% 9% 8% 4%
Don't know 25%  21%  18%  23%  18%  32%  24%  18%  22%  26%  22%  26%  26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,349) (604) (519) (564) (524) (403) (415) (524) (456) (504)  (552)  (435)
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27E. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Harry, Duke of Sussex
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 23% 19% 26% 19% 37% 29% 34% 23% 18% 19%  24% 25% 21%
Somewhat favorable 31% 30% 33% 32% 38% 23% 31% 34% 31%  28%  31% 30% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 13% 15% 4% 14% 13% 11% 15% 17% 11% 13% 18%
Very unfavorable 15% 17% 13% 17% 5% 15% 4% 12% 20% 22% 12% 17% 19%
Don’t know 17% 19% 15% 17% 16% 20% 18% 20% 16% 13%  21% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (688) (797) (986) (218) (185) (262) (335) (499) (389) (478) (461) (405)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 23% 23% 34% 13% 38% 15% 15% 34% 24% 15% 27% 19% 23%
Somewhat favorable 31% 32% 39% 25% 34% 30% 30% 37% 35% 25% 34% 32% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 14% 16% 13% 14% 15% 16% 11% 16% 12% 15% 15%
Very unfavorable 15% 18% 4% 33% 4% 16% 26% 5% 13% 29% 12% 17% 17%
Don't know 17% 12% 9%  13% 11% 25% 14% 9% 16% 14%  16%  18%  17%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,342) (599) (518) (560) (524) (401) (412) (525) (453) (500) (550) (435)
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27F. Favorability of British Royalty — Meghan (nee Markle), Duchess of Sussex
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 19% 17% 21% 16% 33% 24% 28% 19% 16% 15% 21% 21% 17%
Somewhat favorable 30% 30% 29% 29%  34% 29% 31% 36% 30% 22%  28% 29% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 13% 15% 16% 7% 12% 16% 11% 13% 18% 12% 15% 16%
Very unfavorable 20% 21% 20% 23% 7% 15% 6% 5% 21% 30% 1% 21% 25%
Don'’t know 17% 19% 15% 16% 18% 19% 19% 19% 15% 14% 23% 14% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,451) (671) (780) (970) (210) (180) (252) (322) (493) (384) (460) (457) (397)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 19% 21% 33% 10% 31% 13% 13% 28% 22% 13% 24% 17% 17%
Somewhat favorable 30% 28% 36% 19% 38% 28% 22% 41% 31% 21% 36% 27% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 14% 16% 13% 12% 18% 14% 15% 15% 12% 15% 15%
Very unfavorable 20% 25% 7% 45% 6% 22%  35% 7% 15% 38% 11% 25% 25%
Don’t know 17% 11% 10% 10% 12% 25% 13% 10% 17% 12% 16% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,451)  (1,317) (591) (506) (548) (510) (393) (405) (511) (445) (486)  (542)  (423)
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27G. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Andrew, Duke of York
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 12% 7% 8%  18% 9% 16%  13% 4% %  10% 10% 9%
Somewhat favorable 22% 25% 20% 20%  32% 26% 30% 23% 19% 19%  22% 23% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 14% 19% 18% 10% 18% 15% 14% 16%  22%  14% 15% 22%
Very unfavorable 26% 22% 29% 271%  15% 21% 14% 19% 34% 32% 22% 27% 32%
Don'’t know 26% 26% 26% 27% 25% 25% 26% 31% 27% 21% 32% 25% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,452) (671) (781)  (970) (209)  (182)  (252) (322) (494) (384) (461)  (457) (398)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 9% 8% 10% 6% 13% 7% 7% 8% 12% 8% 16% 6% 6%
Somewhat favorable 22% 22% 21% 21% 25% 18% 24% 16% 29% 22% 26% 18% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 16% 16% 18% 15% 16% 19% 17% 18% 15% 13% 20% 17%
Very unfavorable 26% 31% 32% 30% 25% 28% 24% 37% 19% 28% 23% 29% 25%
Don’t know 26% 23% 20% 25% 22% 32% 25% 23% 23% 27% 23% 27% 29%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,452) (1,318) (592) (507) (549) (509) (394) (405) (513) (445) (486)  (542)  (424)
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27H. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Edward, Earl of Wessex
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 12% 11% 10% 20% 12% 21% 12% 6% 12% 11% 11% 14%
Somewhat favorable 28% 27% 28% 271%  35% 27% 27% 25% 28%  30% 26% 30% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 12% 14% 5% 15% 13% 15% 13% 11% 12% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 8%  10% % 5% 11% 8% 8% 8% 6% 10%
Don’t know 40% 38% 42% 42%  30% 38% 34%  38%  45%  39% @ 42% 41% 34%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,448) (668) (780)  (970) (207)  (181)  (251) (321) (493) (383) (461)  (455) (399)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 11% 12%  16% 9% 17% 7% 10% 12% 13% 11%  17% 8% 9%
Somewhat favorable 28%  31%  31%  30%  31% 21%  32%  25%  33% 31% 2%  21%  24%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 13% 10% 14% 14% 11% 16% 13% 10% 12% 12% 16%
Very unfavorable 8% 8% 6% 10% 5% 10% 9% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 7%
Don'’t know 40% 37% 34% 40% 33% 48% 38% 38% 36% 41% 32% 43% 44%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,448) (1,316) (592) (503) (549) (504) (395) (406) (509) (445) (484)  (539)  (425)
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271. Favorability of British Royalty — Princess Anne, The Princess Royal
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 13% 17% 14% 24% 13% 20% 18% 10% 16% 14% 15% 18%
Somewhat favorable 31% 31% 32% 32% 31% 31% 25% 30% 32% 38% 30% 29% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 13% 8% 11% 6% 8% 17% 9% 10% 6% 8% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5%
Don’t know 38% 37% 39% 38% 31% 41% 34% 39% 43% 34% 41% 41% 29%
Totals 99%  100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,447) (671)  (776)  (969) (207)  (180)  (251) (322) (492) (382) (457)  (455) (399)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 15%  15%  19%  13%  20% 12%  13%  15% 18%  14%  190%  12%  14%
Somewhat favorable 31% 34% 33% 36% 32% 26% 37% 28% 37% 31% 33% 31% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 11% 9% 12% 10% 9% 13% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Don’t know 38% 35% 33% 36% 33% 46% 35% 3% 31% 41% 33% 39% 42%
Totals 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,447) (1,313) (592) (503) (549) (505) (393) (405) (509) (445) (483)  (541)  (423)
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28. Heard about King Charles Il Coronation

How much, if anything, have you heard about the coronation of King Charles Il this coming week?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 14% 13% 16% 13% 17% 19% 19% 19% 10% 12% 15% 13% 17%
A little 51% 52% 49% 51% 58% 41% 50% 43% 51% 58%  45% 52% 56%
Nothing at all 35% 35% 35% 36% 26% 40% 31% 38% 39%  30%  40% 34% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (692) (805) (989) (223) (187) (266) (338) (501) (392) (484) (463) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 14% 14% 17% 13% 17% 11% 15% 19% 14% 13% 20% 11% 11%
A little 51% 56% 59% 53% 59% 43% 50% 55% 58% 50% 50% 54% 47%
Nothing at all 35% 30% 24% 34% 24% 46% 35% 27% 28% 37% 29% 35% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,354) (604) (520) (562) (530) (405) (415) (529) (454) (507) (555) (435)
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29. Watch King Charles lll Coronation
Do you plan to watch King Charles llI's coronation?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 19% 21% 17% 15% 36% 28% 30% 27% 9% 14% 17% 19% 21%
No 66% 65% 66% 70%  46% 55% 57% 59% 73% 70%  65% 67% 64%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 15% 18% 17% 12% 14% 17% 16% 17% 14% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (694) (805) (991) (223) (187) (268)  (338) (501) (392) (485) (463) (407)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 19% 21% 25% 17% 26% 12% 20% 20% 25% 17% 28% 14% 15%
No 66% 64% 60% 68% 60% 71% 66% 69% 63% 67% 59% 70% 68%
Not sure 15% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 15% 11% 12% 16% 13% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,356) (605) (521) (564) (530) (405) (415) (530) (455) (508) (556) (435)
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30. King Charles Il in History

How do you think King Charles IlI's record as Britain’s monarch will go down in history?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Outstanding 6% 7% 5% 3% 17% 10% 12% 12% 1% 1% 7% 4% 8%
Above Average 9% 11% 8% 7%  15% 10% 19% 11% 5% 5% % 8% 14%
Average 32% 36% 29% 34%  28% 34% 28% 26% 36% 38% 29% 34% 37%
Below Average 16% 13% 18% 18% 10% 14% 13% 12% 19% 18%  17% 17% 14%
Poor 9% 6% 11% 8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 12% %  10% 9% 6%
Not Sure 28% 27% 28% 30%  25% 23% 23% 30% 2%  31%  30% 28% 21%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (690)  (804) (987) (222) (187) (267)  (337) (499) (391) (484) (460) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Outstanding 6% 6% 9% 3% 7% 4% 7% 5% 9% 5% 12% 3% 3%
Above Average 9% 8% 9% % 13% 6% 8% 11% 13% 6% 14% 6% 9%
Average 32% 37% 38% 35% 36% 28% 34% 41% 32% 36% 29% 34% 35%
Below Average 16% 16% 14% 20% 14% 17% 17% 15% 16% 18% 13% 17% 17%
Poor 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10% % 9% 7% 11% 8%
Not Sure 28% 23% 20% 25% 22% 35% 27% 18% 23% 25% 25% 30% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,351) (602) (521) (562) (527) (405) (413) (528) (454) (506) (555) (433)
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31. Preferred Next Monarch
Who do you think should have succeeded Queen Elizabeth 11?7

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

It was best that King Charles Il succeeded

Queen Elizabeth Il as monarch 31% 34% 28% 31% 40% 25% 29% 27% 31% 36% 28% 31% 36%
Prince William should have succeeded Queen

Elizabeth Il as monarch 24% 22% 26% 25% 20% 23% 27% 26% 21% 23% 23% 28% 24%
No one should have succeeded Queen

Elizabeth Il as monarch 15% 14% 15% 12% 11% 23% 18% 14% 13% 15% 15% 15% 14%
Don’t know 30% 30% 31% 32% 29% 28% 26% 32% 35% 25% 34% 27% 26%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (692) (804) (989) (222) (187) (266) (337) (501) (392) (483) (463) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

It was best that King Charles Ill succeeded

Queen Elizabeth Il as monarch 31% 35% 37% 35% 32% 26% 34% 33% 32% 34% 36% 27% 29%
Prince William should have succeeded Queen

Elizabeth Il as monarch 24% 24% 23% 26% 29% 17% 27% 22% 27% 27% 25% 25% 23%
No one should have succeeded Queen

Elizabeth Il as monarch 15% 14% 17% 9% 16% 19% 10% 24% 12% 9% 13% 15% 17%
Don’t know 30% 27% 23% 30% 23% 38% 29% 21% 29% 29% 26% 33% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,353) (603) (521) (561) (530) (405) (415) (529) (453) (507) (555) (434)
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32. Role Models

Do you think the British royal family are ... ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Mostly good role models 22% 24% 20% 20%  35% 23% 28% 31% 16% 14%  22% 22% 25%
Mostly bad role models 15% 17% 14% 13%  16% 18% 20% 17% 14% 10% 14% 14% 15%
An even mix of good role models and bad 47% 44% 50% 50%  33% 46% 39%  32% 52% 63% 47% 51% 46%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 17% 16% 12% 13% 20% 18% 12% 18% 13% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (690) (802)  (985) (222)  (188)  (267) (337) (498) (390) (480)  (463) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Mostly good role models 22% 23% 25% 22% 25% 14% 28% 14% 31% 23% 30% 18% 16%
Mostly bad role models 15% 16% 19% 12% 17% 16% 13% 25% 11% 14% 17% 18% 10%
An even mix of good role models and bad 47% 49% 46% 54% 48% 48% 45% 51% 47% 49% 38% 49% 56%
Not sure 16% 12% 10% 12% 11% 22% 14% 10% 12% 14% 15% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,349) (600) (519) (560) (527) (405) (411) (526) (456) (505)  (552)  (435)
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33. American Monarchy a Good Thing

Do you think it would be a good or a bad thing for the United States to have a monarchy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Good thing 12% 15% 9% 8%  23% 20% 27%  21% 3% 0%  15% 8% 15%
Bad thing 63% 63% 62% 70% 35% 53% 40% 47% %  84%  55% 67% 68%
Neither a good nor a bad thing 13% 12% 13% 9%  26% 15% 23% 11% 10% 8%  12% 13% 8%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 13% 15% 12% 10% 20% 13% 8% 17% 12% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (692) (803) (987) (222) (188) (268) (338) (498) (391) (482) (463) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Good thing 12% 11% 17% 5% 17% 6% 12% 9% 19% 9% 22% 6% 6%
Bad thing 63% 72% 68% 79% 59% 63% 68% 75% 53% 75% 53% 68% 68%
Neither a good nor a bad thing 13% 9% 9% 9% 15% 12% 10% 11% 18% 6% 13% 11% 13%
Not sure 13% 7% 6% 7% 9% 19% 10% 5% 10% 9% 11% 14% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,353) (602) (520) (562) (528) (405) (414) (527) (455) (508) (552) (435)
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34A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy

How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Male

65+

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

70%
25%
3%
1%

67%
27%
4%
2%

68%
31%
1%
0%

70%
25%
4%
1%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%
(1,500)

100%
(695)

100%
(392)

100%
(408)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Con

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

70%
25%
3%
1%

76%
22%
2%
1%

78%
21%
1%
1%

66%
31%
3%
1%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%

(1,500)

101%
(1,357)

101%
(456)

101%
(436)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

34B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 50% 50% 50% 52%  50% 45% 44%  45%  51% 60%  47% 52% 51%
Somewhat Important 33% 31% 35% 31%  34% 36% 3%  3™% 31% 30% 31% 34% 35%
Not very Important 14% 15% 12% 14% 13% 17% 19% 14% 14% 8% 17% 11% 13%
Unimportant 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (695)  (805) (991) (223) (188) (269) (338) (501) (392) (485) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 50% 56% 38% 79% 34% 48% 69% 34% 46% 69% 50% 48% 52%
Somewhat Important 33% 31% 43% 16% 42% 35% 20% 44% 36% 22% 34% 32% 33%
Not very Important 14% 10% 15% 3% 19% 13% 8% 20% 15% 6% 14% 15% 12%
Unimportant 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,357) (605) (521) (564) (530) (406) (415) (530) (456)  (508) (556) (436)
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34C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 45% 41% 50% 42%  64% 49% 60%  45% 39%  43%  48% 40% 44%
Somewhat Important 26% 28% 24% 26%  23% 24% 26% 30% 27% 18%  24% 28% 26%
Not very Important 14% 14% 14% 15% 10% 15% 11% 13% 15% 18% 15% 12% 15%
Unimportant 15% 17% 13% 18% 3% 12% 4% 12% 20% 20% 12% 19% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  99%  99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (695) (804) (990) (223) (188) (269) (338) (501) (391) (484) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 45% 47% 76% 16% 67% 46% 22% 7% 50% 19% 54% 43% 39%
Somewhat Important 26% 22% 19% 22% 28% 24% 25% 19% 30% 22% 29% 22% 26%
Not very Important 14% 13% 3% 26% 4% 15% 24% 3% 12% 23% 8% 16% 20%
Unimportant 15% 18% 2% 36% 2% 15% 29% 0% 8% 36% 10% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,356) (605) (520) (564) (530) (405) (415) (530) (455) (508) (555) (436)
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34D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 46% 46% 46% 46%  49% 40% 49%  42%  41%  54%  39% 47% 54%
Somewhat Important 40% 42% 39% 41%  40% 43% 31%  41%  46%  39%  41% 41% 37%
Not very Important 12% 12% 12% 11% 8% 16% 16% 14% 12% 4%  17% 10% 9%
Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (695)  (805)  (991) (223)  (188)  (269) (338) (501) (392) (485)  (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 46% 52% 46% 59% 42% 43% 54% 42% 42% 55% 49% 46% 42%
Somewhat Important 40% 39% 43% 33% 43% 43% 34% 44% 43% 35% 40% 40% 41%
Not very Important 12% 8% 8% 7% 13% 12% 10% 13% 12% 8% 9% 13% 14%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Totals 100%  101%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,357) (605) (521) (564) (530) (406) (415) (530) (456) (508)  (556)  (436)
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34E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age Income
Total Male 30-44 45-64 65+ 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 66% 63% 55%  71%  82% 70% 67%
Somewhat Important 26% 27% 33%  26%  15% 24% 25%
Not very Important 6% 7% 8% 2% 3% 4% 6%
Unimportant 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (695) (338) (501) (392) (463) (408)
Reg Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Lib Mod Con Suburb  Rural
Very Important 66% 73% 51%  68%  81% 70% 65%
Somewhat Important 26% 21% 34% 25% 17% 23% 25%
Not very Important 6% 4% 13% 4% 2% 5% 7%
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  99% 101% 100%  99%
(1,500) (1,357) (415)  (530)  (456) (556)  (436)

Unweighted N
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34F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

45-64

65+

50-100K

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

64%
27%
%
2%

60%
29%

8%
2%

59%
33%
5%
3%

66%
27%
5%
1%

66%
27%

5%
2%

60%
29%
10%

1%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,499)

99%

(694)

100%
(501)

99%

(391)

100%
(462)

100%
(408)

Total

Reg

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Voters

Mod

Con

Suburb

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

64%
27%
%
2%

67%
26%
5%
2%

64%
29%
%
1%

61%
30%
7%
2%

63%
27%
9%
2%

62%
29%
8%
2%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,499)

100%

(1,356)

101%
(530)

100%
(455)

101%
(556)

101%
(435)
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34G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Total

Gender

Male

65+

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

70%
22%
6%
2%

61%
28%
8%
3%

74%
22%
3%
1%

65%
26%
6%
3%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,499)

100%
(694)

100%
(392)

100%
(408)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Con

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

70%
22%
6%
2%

71%
23%
4%
2%

59%
31%
7%
3%

70%
23%
6%
1%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,499)

100%
(1,356)

100%
(455)

100%
(436)
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34H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending
How important are the following issues to you?

Income

65+

50-100K

100k +

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

68%
28%
4%
0%

63%
30%

5%
1%

58%
32%
10%

0%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(392)

99%
(463)

100%
(408)

Urban/Rural

Con

Suburb

Rural

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not very Important
Unimportant

76%
20%
3%
1%

59%
35%
7%
0%

59%
32%
9%
0%

Totals
Unweighted N

Age
30-44 45-64
53% 63%
36% 34%
10% 3%
1% 0%
100%  100%
(338)  (501)
Ideology

Lib Mod
43% 58%
45% 35%
12% 7%
1% 0%
101% 100%
(415)  (530)

100%
(456)

101%
(556)

100%
(436)
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34l. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 47% 39% 55% 47%  51% 46% 49%  47%  43% 50% @ 44% 43% 49%
Somewhat Important 27% 30% 24% 26%  28% 29% 28%  32% 26% 23% 28% 26% 28%
Not very Important 17% 22% 13% 18% 12% 18% 16% 13% 21% 18%  20% 21% 13%
Unimportant 9% 9% 8% 8%  10% % 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (695)  (804) (991) (223) (188) (269) (337) (501) (392) (484) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 47% 51% 62% 39% 54% 46% 40% 64% 41% 40% 49% 47% 44%
Somewhat Important 27% 24% 22% 25% 29% 28% 24% 24% 30% 25% 29% 24% 28%
Not very Important 17% 17% 12% 22% 13% 17% 23% 8% 21% 22% 14% 17% 21%
Unimportant 9% 8% 3% 14% 4% 9% 12% 3% 9% 13% 8% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,356) (B605) (521) (564) (529) (406) (415) (530) (456) (508) (555) (436)
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34J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age Income

Total Male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 55% 51% 61% 55% 53% 51% 57% 52% 52%
Somewhat Important 30% 32% 28% 33% 28% 30% 31% 27% 31%
Not very Important 12% 13% 9% 9%  14% 14%  10% 15% 12%
Unimportant 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (695) (269) (338) (501) (392) (485) (463) (408)

Reg Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 55% 58% 38% 78% 5% 37% 62% 55% 47%
Somewhat Important 30% 27% 37% 16% 29% 37% 28% 27% 35%
Not very Important 12% 11% 19% 5%  11%  19% 8% 12% 15%
Unimportant 4% 4% 6% 0% 4% 6% 2% 6% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,357) (406) (415) (530) (456) (508) (556) (436)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 29 - May 2, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

34K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 56% 55% 56% 53%  68% 55% 57%  57%  55% 54%  55% 54% 56%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 31% 32%  28% 32% 31% 32%  29%  31% 33% 27% 29%
Not very Important 10% 10% 11% 11% 3% 9% 9% %  13% 11% 9% 14% 11%
Unimportant 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (692) (805) (990) (222) (188) (268) (338) (501) (390) (484) (463) (406)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 56% 59% 70% 47% 67% 56% 43% 74% 54% 46% 59% 56% 52%
Somewhat Important 31% 29% 25% 32% 24% 31% 37% 21% 34% 33% 31% 30% 31%
Not very Important 10% 9% 3% 15% 6% 11% 14% 5% 10% 16% 7% 10% 15%
Unimportant 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 2% 6% 0% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,354) (605) (519) (564) (528) (405) (414) (529) (455) (506) (555) (436)
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34L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 60% 58% 62% 59%  71% 59% 62% 58% 5%  64%  55% 62% 63%
Somewhat Important 23% 23% 23% 23%  20% 22% 21%  28%  22%  21%  26% 20% 21%
Not very Important 12% 14% 10% 12% 5% 18% 14% 9% 16% 8%  14% 13% 11%
Unimportant 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (695)  (805) (991) (223) (188) (269) (338) (501) (392) (485) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 60% 63% 70% 59% 67% 55% 57% 66% 55% 63% 64% 58% 58%
Somewhat Important 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 28% 20% 21% 27% 17% 23% 22% 24%
Not very Important 12% 11% 6% 15% 8% 12% 17% 8% 13% 16% 8% 15% 13%
Unimportant 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,357) (605) (521) (564) (530) (406) (415) (530) (456)  (508) (556) (436)
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34M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 63% 60% 65% 62%  75% 63% 58% 56% 66%  69%  62% 65% 58%
Somewhat Important 28% 30% 26% 29%  18% 25% 25%  32%  29% 24%  29% 27% 31%
Not very Important 8% 9% 7% 8% 5% 9% 14% 11% 4% 5% 7% 7% 11%
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101%  99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (695)  (804) (991) (222) (188) (269) (338) (501) (391) (484) (463) (408)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 63% 66% 54% 80% 55%  60%  74%  43%  65%  76% 63% 65% 59%
Somewhat Important 28% 27% 35% 18% 34% 29% 19% 39% 27% 21% 28% 26% 30%
Not very Important 8% 6% 9% 2% 9% 10% 5% 